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Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) quantity of different types of tea produced by each tea producing State during last three years and thereafter;

(b) the quantum of tea retained for domestic consumption and the quantity exported during aforesaid period;

(c) the efforts made by the government to increase the production and export of tea;

(d) whether tea is being imported to fill the gap as a result of fall in production;

(e) if so, the details for the aforesaid period and measures therefor;

(f) whether there is any proposal to modernise tea industry; and

(g) if so, measures taken in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY( SHRI E.V.K.S. ELANGOVAN)

(a): State-wise break-up of the different types of tea produced are not available. The total quantity of different types of tea produced in the country during 2001-02, 2002-03 and 2003-04 are given below:-

Year   Production (In million kgs.)

  CTC Orthodox Green Tea Total
2001-02  772.36  73.58  5.47   851.41
2002-03# 763.20  69.70  4.70   837.60
2003-04# 772.49  73.50  4.50   850.49

# Orthodox includes Darjeeling

# Estimated

(b): Details of estimated domestic retention and export of tea during 2001-02, 2002-03 and 2003-04 are as follows:-
               (in million kgs)
Year Estimated Domestic Retention Exports
2001-2002 678     190.01
2002-2003 676     184.39
2003-2004 679     183.07

(c) : A number of developmental schemes are being implemented by the Tea Board during the 10th Five Year Plan for enhancing productivity, quality and marketability of tea produced in the country. Financial and technical assistance is being provided for various plantation development activities like replanting, rejuvenation, creation of irrigation facilities etc. Steps taken to increase exports of tea include implementation of a medium term export strategy prepared through private consultants, encouraging production of quality teas specially orthodox type of teas, participation in major trade fairs/exhibitions abroad, lending promotional support to Indian exporters in marketing Indian brands, field sampling at specialty stores and in principal markets, exchange of tea delegations, launching media campaigns to increase consumer awareness, grant of transport subsidy for teas exported through I.C.D. Amingaon, etc.

(d) & (e): Tea is mainly imported for the purpose of re-export with value addition. Such imports for re-export increases the price competitiveness of Indian teas in the international market besides catering to the requirements of international buyers. Details of tea imports during 2001-02, 2002-03 and 2003-04 are as follows:-

Year Imports (in million kgs)
2001-02  16.80
2002-03  22.49
2003-04  11.10

(f) & (g): A stakeholders` conference on challenges before Indian tea industry was held in New Delhi on 16th & 17th September, 2004. During this conference, a whole range of issues on tea relating to production, productivity, research, reforms, marketing, taxation and legislations covering land and labour laws etc were discussed. The most important recommendation that emerged at the conference pertains to the rejuvenation and re-plantation of tea bushes. Government has constituted a Tea Advisory Committee to monitor the implementation of the recommendations. Tea Board has also launched an industry wide IT Tea Portal which serves as the principal vehicle for reaching out to all stakeholders of the tea industry and dissemination of information to them.
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